

49 VICTORIA.

CHAP. 55.

An Act respecting the Montreal Board of Trade.

[Assented to 2nd June, 1886.]

WHEREAS the Montreal Board of Trade has, by its Preamble. petition, represented that it is desirous of having cer- 4-5 V. (Prov. tain provisions of the Acts relating to the said Board of Trade of Can.) e. 90. amended and consolidated, as well regarding the admission of the members of the Montreal Corn Exchange Association, and the amount of real estate which may be held by the board, as also in other respects; and it is expedient to grant the prayer of such petition: Therefore Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Commons of Canada, enacts as follows :--

1. Section one of the Act of the Parliament of the late 8. 1 of 4-5 V Province of Canada, passed in the session held in the fourth c. 99 (Prov. of and fifth years of Her Majesty's reign, chaptered ninety and amended. intituled "An Act to incorporate the Montreal Board of Trade," is hereby amended by striking out in the forty-first and forty-second lines of the said section, the words following: "being inhabitants of, and using trade and commerce within the said city of Montreal," and by substituting therefor the words: "identified with trade, commerce or manufactures," and by striking out all the words in the said section, after "thereof" in the fifty-third line to the end of the section, and substituting therefor the following: "Pro-Powers as to vided always, that the clear value of the real and personal real propertyestate together, held by the said corporation at any one time, shall not exceed five hundred thousand dollars."

2. Sections two to sixteen, both inclusive, of the said Ss. 2 to 16, "Act to incorporate the Montreal Board of Trade," as amended repealed and by the Act of the Parliament of Canada, passed in the thirty-sions made. eighth year of Her Majesty's reign, chapter fifty-seven, are 38 V., c. 57. hereby repealed and replaced by the following sections from three to fifteen, both inclusive, of this Act; and the Act of

VOL II-11

the